UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database

Program oM
d £

oW, - S\ Vot JL;“

Certificate of Complialce

Report Mortgage Fraur
844-768-1713

Doc#. 1719457046 Fee: $72.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 07/13/2017 09:26 AM Pg: 1 of 13

The property identified as: PIN: 19-35-328-070-0000

Address:
Street: 3700 W BBTH ST

Street line 2:
Cly: CHICAGO State: IL

Lender YNITED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE

Borrower: CRYSTAL A RODRIGUEZ AND FREDDY RODRIGUEZ

lL.oan / Mortgage Amount: $196,376.00

ZIP Code: 60652

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to rérord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simuliansously dated HELOC.

Cerilficate number: DAE3A3G7-CTEE-4237-9400-5748A30828E1

STEWART TITLE
700 E. Diehl Road, Suite 180
Naperville, L 60563

Executlon date: 71172017




ST T 718457046 Page: 2 of 13 :

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:

ONITED SHQRE FINAKRCIAL
SERVICES, LLC

1414 EAST MAPLE RD

TROY, MI 48083

ATTN: POST CLOSING MARAGER

This Instrument Prepared By:
JESSICA HALIM

UNITED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE
1414 EAST MAPIT RD

TROY, MI 48083

(6800) 981-8089%9

|Sppace Above This Line Fer Recerding Data]

MORTGAGE

RODRIGUEZ

Loan #: 1217062682

PIN: 19-35-328-070-0000
Sery, #: 0100828169

MIN: 100032412170626030
MERS Phone: 1-BB@-679-6377
Case #f; 137-9137130-702

DEFINITIONS

Words used in mulliple sections of this document are defined beiow and other words are defined in Seetions 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
and 21. Certain rules regarding tlie usage of words used in this docunen® are also provided in Section |5,

(A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated GGy 32, 2017, together with all Riders to this
document,

{B) "Borrower" is CRYSTAL A RODRIGUEZ AND FREDDY RODRIGUEZ A TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETJE
Barrower is the mortgagor under this Security lnsttument. ;,",}‘e_ anl h“;bmd’ CAR

{C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corpnration that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS Is the morigagee under this Security Instrument. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of £.0. Box 2026, Flint, MI
48501-2026, tel. (838) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender” is UNITED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE. Lender is a LLC organized and existing under the iaws of MICHIGAN.
Lender's address is 1414 BAST MAPLE RD, TROY, MI 48083.

(i) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated JULY 11, 2017. The Note states that Borrower owes
Lender ONE HUNDRED WIKETY-SIX THOUSAND THREE HUMDRED SEVENTY-SIX AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S.
$196,376.00) pius inlerest at the rate of 4 , 259%. Betrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and
to pay the debt in full not later than AVGUST 1, 2047

{F) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

{C) "Loan" means the debt cvidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this
Security [nstrument, plus inerast,

FHA llinois Mortgage - 09/15
2 1937110 . Page | of 11

k]



1719457046 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

¢1008249168 ' 1217062683

{H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security [nsirument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders ate lo be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

O Adjustable Rate Rider OCondominium Rider O Planned Unit Development Rider
0O Other(s) [specify)

(I) "Applicable Law" means all contcolling applicable federal, stale and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) a3 well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium associstion, homeowners association or similar organization.

(K) "Electranic Funds Transfer” meaos any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrument, #hich is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape 5o as to
ordet, instruct, or authsrize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, poini-
of-sale transfers, autoinatad teller machine trapsactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clezringhouse transfers.

{1) "Eserow Ttems" means tuose dems that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds™ rierns any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
{other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 3) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (ii} condemmnation or other takinr, o7 2ll or any part of the Propetty; (iii) conveyance in liew of condemnation; or (iv)
mistepresentations of, or omissions as to, (ne value and/or condition of the Property,

(N) ""Mortgage Insursnce' means insurance j.rotecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

(O) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly schieZolcd amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures#at (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X {12 C.F R. Part 1024), as they might be amencad from lime to time, or any additionai or successor legislation or
regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgans !oan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally
related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

{Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Honsing and Urbai Development or his desigee,

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken titlc to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Bottower's obligations under the Mote and/or this Security Instrumenc,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS [N THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, exteasions and modifications of
the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security [nstwaent and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nomiaee 4or iender and Lender's
successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property loca’eaiin the COUNTY of
COOK:

BEE ATTACHED
which currently has the address of 3700 W 86TH ST, CHICAGO, IL 60652 ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erecied on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements ond additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is refetred to in this Security Instrument s the "Property.” Borrower understands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower i this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS {as noniinee for Lender and Lendes's successors and assigns) bas the right: Lo exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but nol limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

Ll

FHA [Minols Mortgage - 09/15
o 1937110




1719457046 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

QL00829169 ‘ 1217062682

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and thal the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generaily the title to the Propecty against ail claitos and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform secucity instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bomower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Paymeut of Princlpal, Interest, Eserow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the d=bt evidenced by the Note and fate charges due under the Note. Bocrowes shell also pay funds for Escrow
Ttems pursvant to'Jertion 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Inatrument sheli be inade in U.S. currency.
However, if any chesk nt other instroment received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security [nstrument is
returned to Lender unpaiz, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument be made in ci=.or more of the following forms, us selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified
check, bank check, treasurer's cliezk or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insuced by a federal agency, inswimentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are desmed res<ived by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Leniter ir-accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may retum any
payiment or partial payment if the payment or pastial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept
gny payment or partial payment insufficient te briug the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to
its rights fo refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Paypient is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay
interest oh unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unappiied funds until Borrower makes payment {o bring the Loan cunent. If
Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of time, Fiendsr shell either apply such funds or return them to Borrower, If
not applied eatlier, such funds will be applied to the outswending principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have novedrin the future against Lender shall telieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument ct-pe:forming the covenants and agreements secured by this
Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except as otherwise decnbed in this Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority: '

First, to the Mortgage lnsurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage ingurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground reals, wd fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note,

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Mote; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shail net
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amounl of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Iems. Borower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments ace due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5, and (d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secrctary or the monthly charge by the Secrelary ipstead of the
monthiy Mortgege Insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items," At origination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Contmunity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, i€ any, be cserowed by Barrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow ltem. Borrower shali promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Bscrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's

1'HA Winois Mortgage - 0815
0 (537110 Page 3 of

1
‘I“ I .|“k‘
L




1719457046 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0160828165 1217062663

obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrowel's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any tithe. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may tequire. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed Lo be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenanl and agreement” is uscd in Section 9. 1f
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Bosrower shall then be obligated ulnder
Section 9 (0 repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by &
patice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Botrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
gmounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may; at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient Lo pennit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified unue: IESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender cdn require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount o1 Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems
or otherwise in accordancs with Applicable Law.

The Funds shali b %21 i an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, it Lender 15 a:l ipslitation whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow 1'ems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, sinually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and Applivalic Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requires interest to bu-paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any intetest
or eamings on the Funds, Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual ac.ounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in esercw,; 75 defined under RESPA, Lender shall account ta Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If theie is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary fo make up the shozlage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than |2 monthly paymeis If there is a deficiency of Funds beld in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESFA, and Bomower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more ti2: 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrivnt, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, chatges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which ¢an attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold paymierss or ground rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that Hiess items are Escrow ltems, Borrower
shall pay them in the manver provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any liea which has priority over this Securitj ynstrument unless Botrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long as
Borrower is performing such agreement; (b} contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against-cplorcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement ol the lien whilz tose proceedings are
pending, but only wntil such proceedings are concluded; or {c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreni=at satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien
which can attain priovity over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien, Within 10 days
of the date on which that netice is given, Borrower shall satisTy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in
this Section 4.

5, Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter etected oo the Property
insurcd againat loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but not
limited to, earthquakes end floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shail be maintained o the amounts
{including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuaat to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance cartier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require

FHA Iifinsls Mortgage - 09/15
& (937110 Page 4 of 11

il




1719457046 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

01008281569 ' 1217062683

Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: {a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each
time remappings ot similar changes occur which reasenably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees iroposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone detetmination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type er amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shal! cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any tisk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effect, Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Botrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursenzent und shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

All insurance gulicies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies; siiafl include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as inortgages and/or as additional
loss payee. Lender shall have e right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shali promptly
give to Lender all receipts of prid nremiums and renewal nolices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not
otherwise required by Lender, fo. dumage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as miortgasee and/er as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower skat) wive prompt notice to the insurance cawier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
logs if not made promptly by Borrower. Unlsss Tender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was renirsd by Lende, shali be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration of repair is economically feasible and Lspder's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration petiod,
Lender ghall have the right to hold such insurance proieéds until Leader has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfiction. provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promply.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoralion in a single payment ot i1 a seties of progress payments ag the
work is completed. Unless an apreement is made in writing or /spplicable Law tequires ittterest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be requited to pay Bommower any interes! or earings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
other third parties, retained by Bosrower shall not be paid out of tie nsurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Botrower. If the restoration or repair is not cconomically feasible or Zender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Sccurity Tnstrument, <iether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower, Such ingurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in S:ction 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and sett) zuy available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to 2 notice from Lender that the fisvrance catrier has offered to settle a
cleim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin whe the notice is given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a)} Bocrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Secarity Instrument, snd (b) eny
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of uneamed premivns paid by borrevect) under all insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are spplicable to the coverage of the Property . Lender may use the
insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or thit Security Instrument,
whether ot not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Botrower's principal residence within 60
days after the exccution of this Security Instrument and shatl continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence
for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for
the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections, Botrower shall not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borower shall maintain the Properiy in
ordes to prevent the Property from detetiorating or decreasing in value due to its condition, Unless it is determined pussuant to
Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shafl promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. 1f insurance or condemnation praceeds are paid in comnection with damage o the
Property, Botrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such

FHA Itlingis Mot tgage - 09/15
a2 937110 Page 5 of 1l

i |



1719457046 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0L0D52B16% : 1217062603

purpeses. Lender may disburse proceeds for the tepairs and resioration in a single payment or in a geries of progress payments
ag the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repait or Testoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the teking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness inder the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then lo
payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shell not extend or posipone the due data of the monthly
nayments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the inprovements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior
to such an inferior inspection specifying such reasonable cause,

8. Borvower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entiiies acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurste information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with materiai information) in
connection with the lLean, Materin] representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
occupancy of the Propeitr ay Borrower's principal residence.

9, Protection of Le:iter's Interest In the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument, If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants aud 7greements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is & legal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lendet's interesi fa the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument {such as o proceeding in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation i forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Securily
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), ot (¢} Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protuct Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the value of tha Property, and securing and/or repairing the Properly. Lender's actions can
include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secuted by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (k)
appesring in court; aud (c) paying reasonable attoraeys' fees to protect its interest in the Property andfor rights under this
Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankryptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
limited to, enlering the Property to meke Tepairs, change locl's, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, snd have ulilities turned on or off. Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is pot under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed (hat
Leader incurs no liability for not taking eny or all actions authorized viides this Section %.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borzower secured by this
Security Instrament, These amounts shall bear inferest at the Note rate froin the ruie of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such, interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

1f this Security Instrument is on a leaselhold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the leage. Borrower
ghall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or sanel the ground lease, Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. [7 Borrower acquires fee litle to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees 1o the meiger in writing,

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shali be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration of repais 2ithe Property, if the
restoration or yepair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and cestoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property
lo ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken prompily.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progiess payments as the work is
completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be pai¢ on such Miscellaneous
Proceeds, Lender shall pot be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the
restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower,
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shell be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

in the event of a total takitip, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, (he Miscellansous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

FHA 1)linois Mortgage - 09/15
& 1937110 Poge 6 of §i

it




1719457046 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

01006208169 . ' 1217062683

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or foss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately befose the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value js equal Ip or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Securily Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, ot loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise ngree in writing, the sums secured by this Security [nstrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured inmediately before the
partial taking, destruction, ot loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which ihe fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the aniount of the sums secuted
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or Joss in value, unless Berrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Proxeity is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after natice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next senfznce} offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the daie *iie notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of W cxoperty oi to the swns secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Gpposing
Party" means the third pary raa: owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the pasty against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellancurs Fraceeds.

Borrower shall be in default ifany action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property-o: other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property ov rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure suck a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismisscd veith a ruling thal, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property
ot other material impairment of Lender's interezt.in-the Property or rights under this Security Instrament. The proceeds of any
award ot clain for damages that are attributable tc1n impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are liereby assigned snd
shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not appliec to reatoration o repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

11. Boxrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lend<r-Not a Waiver. Exiension of the time for payment or
modification of amartization of the sums secured by this Security lnstnsment granted by Lender to Botrower or any Successor
in Interest of Bortower shall not operate to release the liability of Boitowver or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in: Jaterest of Borrower of to refuse to extend tine for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Securitv inztrument by reason of any demand made by
the originel Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Any forbeararce by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Botrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preckudeihe exercise of any right o remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrowey covenants and agrees that
Borrowet's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument
but does 1ot execute the Note (2 "co-signer™): (a) 15 co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortg: ge, grant and convey the
co-signer's intetest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personaliy oliizated to pay the suns
secured by this Security [nstrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to exieud, muoclify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the cc-sizrer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations
uader this Security lastrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Boower's rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be treleased from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Secutity Instrument shali
bind (except as provided in Section 19} and benefit the successors and assipns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Bommower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's defauit,
for the putpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Insirument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, propetty inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument, or by Applicable Law,

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that faw is finally interpreted so that the interest

FHA [linois Mortgage - 0913
- 19110 Page 7 of 11




1719457046 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0100820168 1217062683

or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limils, then: {(a) any such
Joan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already
collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower, If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of say right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices glven by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing.
Any notice to Borrower in conneclion with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when eclually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one
Botrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requites otherwise. The notice addyess shall
be the Property Ad-iress unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borvower shall
promptly notify Leidur of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then Borrorver-shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notice addrese vnder this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first cises mail to Lendex’s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Botrower, Any notice in convection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until
actually received by Lender. If axy iotice required by this Security Instrutnent is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will-ausfy the corresponding requireraent under this Security Inslrument.

15. Governing Law; Severabili‘y; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal
Jaw and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to sy requirements ar.d limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicilly
aliow the parties to agree by contract or it might be. silent, but such silence shall not be consttued as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provisior or clause of Lhis Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other picvisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security [nstrument; (a) words of the naseuline gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gesder; (b) words in the singulai s%al! mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (c} the
word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any »ctiom.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Yoie and of this Security lnstrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficlal Interest in Borrower.-As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but zot limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a boad for deed, contract for deed, (nstallment sales contract or escinvy agreement, the intent of which 1s the
transter of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transfrred (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and 2 beneficial interest in Bortower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior wil'en consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, However, this aption thall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice'shall vrovide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Botrower st pay all sums
secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums priot to the expiration of this period, Lender may
inveke any remedies permitied by this Security Instrument withou! further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Relnstate After Acceleration. I Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right fo reinstatement of n mostgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occued; (b) cures any default of any other covenants
or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security lnstrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attomeys' fees, property inspection aud valuation fecs, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in
the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security [nstrument, and Borrower's abligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However,

FHA Iingiy Mortgage - 13/15
3

& [9371.10 ISE’T 8 of 1)




1719457046 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0100828169 . ' 1217062883

Lender ig not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings
within two yeats immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will
prechude foreclogure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the Lien created
by this Security Instrument. Lender may require (hat Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: {a) cash; (b} money ordet; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's
check, provided any such check is deawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
entity; ot (d) Electronic Funds Tiansfer, Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured
hereby shatl remain fully effective 28 if no acceleration had occurred, However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case
of acceleration under Section 17.

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or g partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrament) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change
in the entity (knowr-as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
and performs other inurtgage Joan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one o wzz¢ changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will k¢ Ziven written notice of the change which will state the name and addiess of the new Loan Servicei,
the address to which payraziss should be made and any other information RESPA requires in conneclion with a notice of
transfer of servicing. If the Net¢ io-soid and thereafier the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of (he
Note, the mortgage loan servicing ol ligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transfersed to a successor
Loan Servicer and ate not assumed oy the Note putchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender tasy coinmence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant
or the member of a class) that arises from the piiier party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the
other party has breached any provision of, orany duty owed by reasen of, this Secunity Instrument, until such Bommower or
Lender has notified the other party (with such not.ce given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14} of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasofiab.e period after the giving of such notice to ake corrective aclion. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice ¢f acveleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrowes puisuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity 1o lake corrective action provisions of this Section 15

20. Borrower Nat Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of tpsurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Boirower does not repay the Loan as aglecd. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the.contract of insurance between the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Bortower eatitled to enforce any agreement between Lende! anc the Secrelary, unless explicitly authorized
to do so by Applicable Law,

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Subsfanezs" are those substances defined as
toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene,
other lammable or toxic petroledin products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, waaterials conteining asbestos ot
formaldehyde, and radivactive materials; (b} "Environwental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmenta! protection; (¢) "Envirenmestal Cicarig includes any response
action, remedial action, or removat action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environtienial Condition" means a
condition that can canse, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Barrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardsue Substances, or
threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not de, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Propesty (a) that is i violation of any Environmental Law, (b} which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (c} which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creales a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two seatences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storags on lie Property of
smell quantilies of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residenlial uses and to
maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Bortower shall prampily give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, cluim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency ot privale party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Envirpnnental
Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Envitonmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling,
leaking, dischaige, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and {(¢) any condilion coused by the presence, use

FHA Tlinois Mortgage - B9/15
& 19710 Pape 9 of LI

il |



1719457046 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0100828150 ' 1217062643

or releage of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the vaiue of the Property. If Borrower leams, or is notified by any
governmental or regulatory authotity, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardgus Substance
affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promplly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Accelevation; Remedles. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement In this Security Instrument {but not prior to acceleration wnder Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The otice shall specify: (2) the default; {b) the action requived to cure the deflault;
(c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Sécurity Instruent, foreclosure by judiclal proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shail
further inform Borrezvar of the right to reinstate after aceeleration and the right to assert in the [oreclosure proceeding
the non-existence of o default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, If the default is not
cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secnred by this Secwaty Instrument without further demand and may forecloge this Security Instrument by
judiciai proceeding. Lender stall e entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, but not Uiniie< to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence,

23. Release. Upon payment of 8]l sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Ingtrument. Borrower shall pay any recardzuion costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument,
but only if the fee is paid ko a third party for se vices rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. 1n accordancé with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under
and by virtue of the Ilincis homestead exemption jatys.

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insuranice. Unless Borrower provides Lendler with evidence of the tosurance
coverape required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, ['enazr may purchase insurance at Borrower’s expense o protect
Lender's interests in Botrower's collateral. This insurance may, bt need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes orany claim that is made against Borrowet in connection with
the collateral, Bomower may later cancel any insurance purchased £y Zaoder, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lezd«'s agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be respousible for the costs of that insurance, v luding interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effectivs da'e of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outstazdi<g balance or obligation. The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of inswance Borrower may be able to obtail e.its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Bowrower accepts and agrees to the ternis and covenants con'ained it this Security Instrument
and in auy Rider executed by Botrower and recorded with it.

fﬂ %@lw % 7_4[47

T TURYSTAL
A
oweR __EFEDIY RODRIGUEZ - DATE -

FHA [Ninais Mortgage - 09/15
& 1917110 Page 10 of 11



1719457046 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0100828183 1217052682

STATE OF -jt-"

COUNTY OF COOK

This instrument was acknowledged before me on -l ‘[ L l H by CRYSTAL A RODRIQUES
FREDDY RODRIGUEZ

'L L
0.0000‘#0‘0000“0’000'0

TFFICIAL SEAL" % j l
KJMcC ANTS R My Commission Expires: 6 1 18
q‘wP“h“" Oﬂg“umma'

(LN &

M
Saseese eoeeere

¢00t40’

MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATCL MARR DELIC

NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSINC; SYSTEM AND REGISTRY IDENT{FICATION NUMBER FMLS # 224558
MORTGAGE LOAN QRIGINATION CQIMPANY REGENCY FINANCIAL CORPORATION

NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSING SYST:EM AND REGISTRY LDENMTIFICATION NUMBER FMLS # 234651

i\dORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATION COMPANY (CPZCITOR) UNITED WHOLESALE MORTQJAQE
NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSING SYSTEM AND Z=GISTRY [DENTIFICATION NUMBER HMLS # 3038

FHA JUinols Mortgage - 09/15
= 1937110 Page 11 of 11

il




1719457046 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ALTA Comynitment {1 2406)

Exhibit A - Legal Description

LOT 137 AND THE EAST 10 FEET OF LOT 138 IN 87THAND CRAWFORD HIGHLANDS, BENGA SUBDNISION OF LOTS 170
53 N HATELYAND BOYER'S RESUBDMISION OF THE SOUTH 112 OF THE SQUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHP 38
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRNCIPAL MERDDIAN, N COOK COUNTY, LLINOIS.




